

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

S.J., mother of A.C. and A.W., each a minor child,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of the State of Florida

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT J. SLAMA
Counsel of Record
ROBERT J. SLAMA, P.A.
6817 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 2504
Jacksonville, Florida 32216
Tel: (904) 296-1050
Fax: (904) 296-1844
Email: support@RobertJSlamaPA.com

Counsel for the Petitioner

II. TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
II. TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
III. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5-6
IV. PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	7
V. OPINIONS BELOW	7
VI. JURISDICTION.....	8
VII. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	8
VIII. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
IX. REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	20
X. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	22

INDEX OF APPENDICIES

APPENDIX 1	Florida Supreme Court Order of Dismissal
APPENDIX 2	1 st DCA Order of Dismissal 10/26/20
APPENDIX 3	Appellant's Motion for Rehearing 12/10/20
APPENDIX 4	Corrected Order 1 st DCA Denying Rehearing 1/20/21
APPENDIX 5	1 st DCA Order Denial Motion to Vacate and Reinstate
APPENDIX 6	Appellant's Motion to Reinstate and to Vacate Appeal
APPENDIX 7	Order 1 st DCA 9/21/20 Denying Request for Counsel
APPENDIX 8	Order Granting Withdrawal 9/16/20
APPENDIX 9	Notice of Appearance of Counsel 10/23/20
APPENDIX 10	Notice of Compliance 9.23.20

III. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	10, 17, 21
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	10, 17
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	10
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 24 (1981).....	10, 21
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U. S. 1 (1967).....	17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 268 U. S. 510 (1925).....	17
<i>Mayer v. Chicago</i> , 404 U. S. 189 (1971).....	17
<i>M.L.B. v. C.L. J.</i> 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	21
<i>N.S.H. v. Dept't of Children & Family Services</i> , 843 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 2003).....	21
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 262 U. S. 390 (1983).....	17
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 753 (1982).....	21
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U. S. 535 (1942).....	17
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U. S. 78 (1987).....	17
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U. S. 374 (1978).....	17

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	8
-----------------------	---

State Cases

<i>K.S.M.</i> , 61 S.W.3d 632 (Tex.App. 2001).....	19
<i>In re Christopher B.</i> , No. L099-1065, 2000 WL 281739 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 17, 2000).....	19
<i>In the Interest of D.C.</i> , 963 P.2d 761 (Utah App. 1998).....	19
<i>J.K. v. Lee County Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 668 So.2d 813 (Ala.Civ.App. 1995)....	19
<i>In re V.E.</i> , 417 Pa.Super. 68, 83-84, 611 A.2d 1267 (1992).....	19
<i>In re Jamie C.</i> , 1990 Conn.Super. LEXIS 1869 (Conn.Ct.App.1990).....	19
<i>Morris v. Lucas County Children Svrs.</i> , Bd., 49 Ohio App.3d 86, 550 N.E.2d 980 (Ohio App. 1989).....	19
<i>N.S.H. v. Dept't of Children & Family Services</i> , 843 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 2003).....	21
<i>In the Interest of J.R.W.</i> , 149 Wis.2d 399, 439 N.W.2d 644 (1989).....	19
<i>In re Keller</i> , 138 2 V.V 7 Ill.App.3d 746, 486 N.E.2d 291 (1985).....	19

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 13.1.....	8
------------------------------	---

Other

Pastore, Caire, <i>Life After Lssiter: An Overview of State-Court Right-to-Counsel Decisions</i> , Journal of Poverty Law and Policy, July 2006.....	17
